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Dear Mr. Wickham:

The enclosed Groundwater Monitoring Report was prepared by LFR Inc. (LFR) on behalf of
Hanson Aggregates West Region for the former hot mix asphalt plant area (located within area
of concern [AOC] #1) of the Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, located at 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California (“the Site”). This Report presents and discusses the results of the second
of four planned quarterly groundwater monitoring events conducted at the Site, which was
conducted in during September 2008.

The investigation and groundwater monitoring were conducted in accordance with the

February 28, 2008 work plan approved by Alameda County Environmental Health in its
technical comment letter dated March 31, 2008. Results are in agreement with previous
investigation results and confirm that groundwater beneath the Site has not been affected by total
petroleum hydrocarbons previously detected in limited areas of the Site. LFR plans to conduct
the third groundwater monitoring event during fourth quarter 2008.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached Report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this Report, please call me at (925) 426-4170
or Ron Goloubow of LFR at (510) 652-4500.

Sincerely,

Lee W. Cover
Environmental Manager
Hanson Aggregates Northern California
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Groundwater Monitoring Report for the period of July 1 through September 30,
2008 presents the results of the second quarterly groundwater monitoring event
conducted by LFR Inc. (LFR) in the former hot mix asphalt plant area of the Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility (“the Site”).

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Event

The groundwater monitoring event that was completed during this reporting period
represents the second periodic groundwater monitoring event for the Site. The first
groundwater monitoring event was conducted in June 2008. Depth-to-groundwater
measurements were made prior to sampling. Equipotential contours drawn based on
groundwater elevations indicate that the local groundwater flow direction is toward the
northwest, with a horizontal groundwater gradient of approximately 0.015 to 0.025 foot
per foot.

Wells MW-1 through MW-3 and MW-6 through MW-10 were purged and sampled on
September 15 and 16, 2008. Wells MW-4 and MW-5 could not be sampled due to an
insufficient amount of water in each well. Analytical results indicate that petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in any of the
groundwater samples collected during this monitoring event. Reported analyte
detections were limited to one detection of a semivolatile organic compound at a very
low concentration that was not confirmed in the duplicate sample, and low
concentrations of two metals. These analytical results are consistent with the previous
results and confirm that groundwater beneath the Site has not been affected by the total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) or TPH-related compounds detected in limited areas in
soil.

LFR will conduct the third groundwater monitoring event during fourth quarter 2008.
Groundwater samples will be collected and analyzed for the same parameters analyzed
for during the current quarter, with the exception of dissolved phase metals. Based on
the results of metals analysis conducted during this quarter (July 1 through September
30, 2008), LFR recommends that future groundwater monitoring events not include
analysis for metals.

gmr-HansonRadum-AOC1-Oct08-09567.doc:deh Page vii
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Groundwater Monitoring Report presents the results of groundwater monitoring
activities conducted during the period of July 1 through September 30, 2008 (“the
reporting period”) by LFR Inc. (LFR) on behalf of Hanson Aggregates West Region
(“Hanson”) in the former hot mix asphalt plant area of the Hanson Aggregates Radum
Facility located at 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California (“the Site”; Figure 1). The
groundwater monitoring event that was completed during this reporting period
represents the second periodic groundwater monitoring and reporting event for the Site.
The Site is located within area of concern #1 (AOC #1). Three new wells were installed
during June 2008 to increase the groundwater monitoring network at the Site, and
quarterly groundwater monitoring was initiated to monitor groundwater quality and
groundwater flow direction and gradient for approximately one year.

The scope of work for investigations conducted at the Site during June 2008 was
described in the “Work Plan for Additional Well Installations and Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting in the Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
(AOC #1) of the Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California, SLIC Case #R00002941 and Geotracker ID SLT19719376” (“the Work
Plan”), submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) on February 28,
2008. ACEH approved the Work Plan on March 31, 2008. In its approval letter,
ACEH requested that sampling for dissolved metals be conducted during the second
quarterly groundwater monitoring event instead of the first as proposed in the Work
Plan, to allow additional time to pass between installing the three new groundwater
monitoring wells and sampling for dissolved metals.

LFR completed the well installation work during June 9 through 11, 2008, and
conducted the first of four planned quarterly groundwater monitoring events on

June 16, 2008. As requested by ACEH in its March 31, 2008 letter, LFR submitted a
report that presented a summary of the well installation activities completed and the
results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring event in the “Combined Well
Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Period of April 1 through June
30, 2008, Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1), Hanson Aggregates Radum
Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, ACEH Case #R00002941 and
Geotracker Global ID # SLT19719376,” submitted on July 23, 2008.

This second Groundwater Monitoring Report is organized as follows.
» Section 2.0 presents background information including a site history and summary
of previous environmental investigations conducted at the Site.

o Section 3.0 describes the methodology of groundwater sampling activities.

o Section 4.0 presents and discusses the results of the second quarterly groundwater
monitoring event.
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2.0

2.1

o Section 5.0 summarizes the overall conclusions of environmental conditions at the
Site based on the results of the groundwater monitoring completed and presents
recommendations.

o Section 6.0 defines LFR’s professional limitations.

« Section 7.0 provides a reference list of primary documents related to environmental
investigations conducted at the Site and throughout the Radum property to date.

BACKGROUND

Site Description and History

The approximately 1,050-acre property consisting of the former Radum facility is
located at 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, partly within the city limits of
Pleasanton and partly within an unincorporated area of Alameda County (Figures 1
and 2). The property includes three large ponds or lakes (Lake I, Lake H, and Cope
Pond), created during historical aggregate mining operations, and approximately 320
acres of developable land (approximately the southern third; Figure 2). During 2007,
the majority of the property was transferred to Legacy Partners (“Legacy”) as part of
a real estate transaction. Hanson retained ownership of an approximately 15-acre parcel
(Parcel 1; AOC #1) located in the southwestern corner of the property, and also
retained the responsibility for conducting the characterization investigations of
petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater in the SS-123 area within

AOC #8.

As described in the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) by ENV America
Inc. (ENV 2006a), mining of sand and gravel in the Livermore-Amador Valley began
prior to 1900. Mining at the property began in approximately 1938 by Kaiser Sand and
Gravel. Reportedly, as sections of the property were mined out, the former mining pits
were used for storage and/or as disposal ponds for water (from dewatering of new pits)
and fine-grained sediments (silt and sand) washed out of the aggregate material. In
addition, some mining pits likely were backfilled with debris and mine waste, as is
evident from debris encountered during drilling in various areas of the property.
Hanson purchased the property in 1991 and continued mining operations until 2001
when mining was discontinued due to lack of available aggregate materials. Based on
subsurface investigations conducted throughout the property, historical mining and
aggregate processing operations have resulted in localized petroleum hydrocarbon-
affected soil and groundwater in certain areas.

The Site includes a former hot mix asphalt plant area where paving oil, lubricants, and
diesel fuel were used. Most of the structures associated with the former hot mix asphalt
plant have been demolished. Currently visible at the Site are the concrete base of the
truck scale, the base of the paving oil containment structure, several concrete pads, and

Page 2
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miscellaneous debris. Standing water and petroleum product have been observed in the
paving oil containment structure.

2.2 Regional and Site Geology and Hydrogeology

2.2.1 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The regional geology and hydrogeology summarized in this section are based on
information provided in the most recent Zone 7 Water Agency, Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District (“Zone 7”) Annual Report for the
Groundwater Management Program (Zone 7 2007). The Radum property is located in
the Livermore-Amador Valley, an east-west trending valley surrounded by north-south
trending faults and hills that are part of the Diablo Range. The Site lies within the Main
Basin of the Livermore-Amador Valley Groundwater Basin and, more specifically,
within the Amador Sub-Basin (Zone 7 2007).

The regional geology consists primarily of alluvial deposits (fan, stream, and lake) that
range in thickness from a few feet at the margins to almost 800 feet in the west-central
portions of the valley (Zone 7 2007). The alluvial deposits consist primarily of gravels
and sands and are underlain by the Livermore Formation, which consists of relatively
less permeable clayey gravels and sands, and silts and clays. Two major aquifer zones
have been identified: the “Upper Aquifer Zone” and the “Lower Aquifer Zone.” The
Upper Aquifer Zone is generally unconfined and consists of unconsolidated
coarse-grained alluvial sediments (primarily sandy gravel and sandy clayey gravel)
encountered beneath surficial clays and between approximately 20 to 40 feet below
ground surface (bgs) and 80 to 150 feet bgs. Permeable sediments encountered beneath
the Upper Aquifer Zone and the underlying clay aquitard are grouped into the Lower
Aquifer Zone, which is semi-confined to confined.

2.2.2 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Subsurface investigations conducted by LFR and others at the Site have encountered
unconsolidated sediments consisting predominantly of coarse-grained sediments (mostly
gravels) and intervals of finer-grained sediments (clays and silts). Because of the
historical aggregate mining activities throughout the property, some areas (including at
the Site) likely contain fill material in addition to native sediment. The locations of the
former mining pits are not well known or documented. In some soil borings advanced
at the Site, particularly in the northern and western portions of the Site, approximately
uniformly sized fine-grained gravel (“pea gravel”) and concrete and metal pieces were
encountered at depths up to approximately 35 feet bgs, indicative of historical mining
pits subsequently filled with sorted aggregate material and/or debris.

Groundwater beneath the Site has been encountered between approximately 45 and
65 feet bgs in temporary soil borings advanced by LFR and other consultants during the
previous and current investigations. Based on groundwater elevations in groundwater
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2.3

monitoring wells recently installed at the Site, the local groundwater flow direction
appears to be generally to the northwest at a gradient of approximately 0.015 to 0.025
foot per foot.

Summary of Previous Site Investigations Conducted at the Site

Several subsurface investigations have been conducted throughout the Radum property
(including at the Site) by various consultants, including Baseline Environmental
Consulting, Brown & Caldwell, ENV, and LFR, on behalf of Hanson and Legacy. The
results of these previous investigations have been described in reports prepared by ENV
and LFR and submitted to ACEH.

The most recent subsurface investigation conducted at the Site was completed by LFR
during October 2007. The primary objectives of this investigation were:

» to further characterize the lateral and/or vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
to the south, southwest, and northwest of the former asphalt plant;

« to investigate the nature of the deep soil contamination identified in the northern
half of the Site between approximately 30 to 40 feet bgs; and

o to install groundwater monitoring wells to monitor groundwater flow and quality
over time.

These objectives were met by advancing 11 temporary soil borings to collect depth-
discrete soil samples and grab groundwater samples for laboratory analyses, collecting
samples from the free product encountered in the former paving oil structure and from
the deep soil contamination for specialized leaching and fingerprinting analyses, and
installing seven groundwater monitoring wells approximately around and in the vicinity
of the former hot mix asphalt plant. The new wells were developed and surveyed, and
initial groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analyses.

Based on the results from the October 2007 investigation and well installation activities,
LFR concluded that:

o The lateral and/or vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil had been
sufficiently characterized at the Site.

o Soil contamination encountered at depth is relatively old, of limited extent, and
immobile; was probably buried in place during historical mining operations; and is
unlikely to further affect soil or significantly affect groundwater beneath the Site.

o The local groundwater flow direction in October 2007 was approximately to the
west-northwest.

« Groundwater beneath the Site does not appear to have been significantly affected by
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) detected in soil beneath the Site.

Page 4
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LFR recommended initiation of a periodic groundwater monitoring and reporting
program at the Site, comprised of sampling groundwater monitoring wells on a
quarterly basis for approximately one year. If after one year of quarterly monitoring,
no significant concentrations of compounds are detected in samples collected from the
groundwater monitoring wells, groundwater monitoring should stop and the wells
should be abandoned. In addition, LFR recommended that remaining debris and water
and petroleum product in the paving oil containment structure be removed and properly
disposed of, and that shallow soils affected by petroleum hydrocarbons be removed and
confirmation sampling be conducted. LFR submitted a summary report to ACEH on
December 21, 2007, presenting the results of the October 2007 subsurface investigation
and aforementioned recommendations (LFR 2007d).

LFR installed three new monitoring wells (MW-8 through MW-10) on June 9 through
11, 2008. Wells MW-8 through MW-10 were installed to monitor groundwater
immediately downgradient from the former truck scale (well MW-8), former soil
boring B26 (well MW-9), and former soil boring B22 (well MW-10). The wells were
constructed with wells screens intersecting first encountered groundwater, similarly to
existing wells MW-1 through MW-7. In addition, LFR initiated quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the Site on June 16, 2008.

2.4 Regulatory Determinations

ACEH reviewed LFR’s December 21, 2007 summary report and generally concurred
with the conclusions and recommendations in LFR’s report in a comment letter dated
January 11, 2008. In particular, ACEH concurred that no further depth-discrete soil or
grab groundwater sampling to further characterize the nature and extent of
contamination be conducted at the Site at this time. ACEH requested that three
additional groundwater monitoring wells be installed at the Site and that a work plan for
quarterly groundwater monitoring be presented. In accordance with the ACEH request,
a plan for soil excavation, removal, and confirmation sampling was submitted under
separate cover and the soil excavation scope of work is being conducted under a
separate work plan and effort to be completed at a later date.

The February 28, 2008 Work Plan describing the scope of work to install three
additional groundwater monitoring wells and to initiate quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the Site was approved by ACEH in a comment letter dated March 31,
2008. ACEH requested one change in the proposed scope of work, namely that the
groundwater monitoring wells proposed to be sampled for dissolved metals be sampled
during the second quarterly sampling event instead of the first.
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3.0

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

METHODOLOGY

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

The second of four planned quarterly groundwater monitoring events was completed on
September 15 and 16, 2008. This monitoring event consisted of measuring depth to
groundwater and of purging and sampling groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-10. The methodology of the quarterly monitoring event is described in
this section, and results are presented and discussed in Section 4.0.

Groundwater Elevation Monitoring

Depth-to-groundwater monitoring was conducted prior to purging and sampling, using
a Solinst water level indicator, and with respect to the top of casing (TOC). Depth-to-
groundwater measurements were recorded on a field sheet, a copy of which is included
in Appendix A. Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the depth-to-
groundwater measurement from the TOC elevation. Calculated groundwater elevations
are presented in Table 2 and on Figure 5.

Groundwater Well Purging and Sampling

Wells MW-1 through MW-10 (except for wells MW-4 and MW-5) were purged and
sampled using single-use disposable bailers on September 15 and 16, 2008. Wells
MW-4 and MW-5 did not contain sufficient water for purging and sampling. Note that
the Work Plan proposed that a low-flow purging and sampling technique would be used
during the quarterly groundwater monitoring events. However, to accelerate the
purging and sampling event, as well as to provide additional, more vigorous purging of
the wells to lower turbidity, purging and sampling during the reporting quarter were
conducted using disposable bailers. This method was also used during the October 2007
and June 2008 sampling events.

Depth-to-groundwater and general water-quality parameters were monitored during
purging, and the parameters were recorded on field sheets, copies of which are
included in Appendix A. The wells were considered sufficiently purged after at least
three casing volumes were removed from each well and general water-quality
parameters stabilized. Groundwater samples were collected after purging was
completed.

Groundwater samples were collected in clean, laboratory-provided sample containers,
properly labeled, and stored in an ice-chilled cooler for transport to the analytical
laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol. One field duplicate sample was collected
from well MW-5. In addition, field blank and trip blank samples were collected and
submitted to the laboratory for quality control purposes.

Page 6
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3.1.3 Quarterly Monitoring Laboratory Analyses

4.0

4.1

Groundwater samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a California-
certified analytical laboratory located in Berkeley, California. All samples were
analyzed for the following parameters, and in accordance with the sample matrix
presented in Table 1:

o TPH as diesel (TPHd) and TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 (after undergoing silica-gel cleanup)

o TPH as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8260

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260
o Fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

o Lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260

o Semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270

o Dissolved metals by EPA Method 6010

Analytical results for the quarterly groundwater monitoring event are summarized in
Table 3 based on laboratory-certified analytical reports included in Appendix B.

RESULTS

Results from the quarterly groundwater monitoring event conducted during September
2008 are discussed in this section. A summary of analytical results is presented in
Table 3. Analytical results for groundwater samples collected during the current
quarterly groundwater monitoring event are presented and summarized on Figure 4.
Groundwater elevation data and interpreted groundwater equipotential contours are
presented on Figure 5. Analytical results were compared to the November 2007 San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental
Screening Levels (ESLs) for deep soils and groundwater beneath commercial/industrial
land use areas where water is considered a current or potential drinking water source
(RWQCB 2007). Relevant ESLs are included in the summary tables, and compounds
detected at concentrations that exceeded the ESLs are highlighted in the appropriate
summary tables and figures.

Groundwater Elevations

Depth to groundwater was measured in the 10 groundwater monitoring wells on
September 15, 2008, and groundwater elevations were calculated using the surveyed
TOC elevation. Results are summarized in Table 2. Groundwater elevation data and
contours are presented on Figure 5.
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4.2

The groundwater elevation contours indicate that the groundwater flow direction
beneath the Site was approximately to the northwest on September 15, 2008, with a
horizontal groundwater gradient of approximately 0.015 to 0.025 foot per foot. These
results are similar to results from previous groundwater monitoring conducted on
October 22, 2007 and June 16, 2008.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Analytical results from the September 15 and 16, 2008 quarterly groundwater sampling
event are presented on Figure 4. Table 3 presents current and historical analytical data
for the samples collected from the groundwater monitoring wells at the Site.

Groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analyses from eight of the ten
groundwater monitoring wells during the reporting quarter. A sample could not be
collected from well MW-4 and MW-5 due to insufficient water in the well. Analytical
results indicate that none of the compounds analyzed for in the groundwater monitoring
wells were detected above laboratory reporting limits (Table 4) except in wells MW-2,
MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9.

One SVOC, bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, was detected at a concentration of 9.8
micrograms per liter (ug/1) in the sample collected from MW-2. However, this
detection was not confirmed in the field replicate sample collected from that well.
Based on the low concentration detected, the lack of confirmation in the field
replication, and the lack of any other reported SVOC, this reported detection of
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate in MW-2 is not considered a concern.

Dissolved metal analysis was performed on three wells (MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9).
Barium was detected in wells MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9 at concentrations of 160, 230,
and 150 pg/l, respectively, well below the ESL for barium of 1,000 ug/l. Copper was
the only other metal detected (a sample from MW-9 at a concentration of 5.0 ug/l).
Given that this concentration is only slightly above the ESL for copper of 3.1 ug/l, and
due to the lack of detection of copper or other metals in the other groundwater
monitoring wells, LFR does not consider metals a concern for groundwater at the Site.

These data are generally consistent with analytical results from groundwater samples
collected from wells MW-1 through MW-7 on October 22, 2007. In the October 2007
groundwater samples, only low concentrations of toluene (estimated to be present at
concentrations below the laboratory reporting limits) were reported for samples
collected from wells MW-3 and MW-5 (Table 5). Toluene was not detected in any
groundwater samples collected in June 2008.

The analytical results from the current quarterly groundwater monitoring event confirm
that groundwater beneath the Site has not been affected by the TPH or TPH-related
compounds detected in limited areas in soil.

Page 8
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5.0

6.0

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Three new groundwater monitoring wells (MW-8 through MW-10) were added to the
groundwater monitoring network at the Site on June 9 through 11, 2008, and the first
and second quarterly groundwater monitoring events were conducted during June 2008
and September 2008. Equipotential contours drawn based on groundwater elevations
indicate that the local groundwater flow direction is approximately to the northwest,
with a horizontal groundwater gradient of approximately 0.015 to 0.025 foot per foot.
The results from the June 2008 and September 2008 groundwater monitoring events are
consistent with groundwater monitoring data from wells MW-1 through MW-7
previously monitored on October 22, 2007.

Groundwater samples were collected from all groundwater monitoring wells, except for
MW-4 and MW-5, which could not be sampled due to an insufficient amount of water
in these wells. Analytical results show that none of the compounds analyzed for were
detected above laboratory reporting limits in any of the wells sampled during the
previous sampling event and only wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9 had
detections of SVOCs and dissolved metals above laboratory reporting limits during the
current sampling event. The results of the current groundwater monitoring event
confirm that groundwater beneath the Site has not been affected by the TPH or TPH-
related compounds detected in limited areas in soil.

As described in the Work Plan and approved by ACEH, LFR will conduct the next
groundwater monitoring event during the fourth quarter of 2008. Groundwater samples
collected during this monitoring event will be analyzed for the same parameters
analyzed for during the current quarter, except for dissolved metals in accordance with
the sample matrix presented in Table 1. The next groundwater monitoring report will
be submitted to ACEH by January 30, 2009.

LIMITATIONS

The opinions and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the scope of
services, information obtained through the performance of the services, and the
schedule as agreed upon by LFR and the party for whom this report was originally
prepared. This report is an instrument of professional service and was prepared in
accordance with the generally accepted standards and level of skill and care under
similar conditions and circumstances established by the environmental consulting
industry. No representation, warranty, or guarantee, express or implied, is intended or
given. To the extent that LFR relied upon any information prepared by other parties not
under contract to LFR, LFR makes no representation as to the accuracy or
completeness of such information. This report is expressly for the sole and exclusive
use of the party for whom this report was originally prepared for a particular purpose.
Only the party for whom this report was originally prepared and/or other specifically
named parties have the right to make use of and rely upon this report. Reuse of this
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report or any portion thereof for other than its intended purpose, or if modified, or if
used by third parties, shall be at the user’s sole risk.

Results of any investigations or testing and any findings presented in this report apply
solely to conditions existing at the time when LFR’s investigative work was performed.
It must be recognized that any such investigative or testing activities are inherently
limited and do not represent a conclusive or complete characterization. Conditions in
other parts of the Site may vary from those at the locations where data were collected.
LFR’s ability to interpret investigation results is related to the availability of the data
and the extent of the investigation activities. As such, 100 percent confidence in
environmental investigation conclusions cannot reasonably be achieved.

LFR, therefore, does not provide any guarantees, certifications, or warranties regarding
any conclusions regarding environmental contamination of any such property.
Furthermore, nothing contained in this document shall relieve any other party of its
responsibility to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes, regulations,
or standards.
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Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002858 and Geotracker Global ID T06019765846,
Hanson Aggregates, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566. June 12.

——— 2007c. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West
Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
June 22.

——— 2007d. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West
Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
July 24.

—— . 2007e. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West
Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002952 and Geotracker Global ID
STL0600101555, Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, CA 94566. November 28.

——— 2008a. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West
Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
January 11.

——— 2008b. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West
Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002952 and Geotracker Global ID
STL0600101555, Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, CA 94566. February 26.

—— . 2008c. Letter from Jerry Wickham to Lee Cover of Hanson Aggregates West
Region, re: SLIC Case RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID STL19719376,
Hanson Aggregates Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566.
March 31.
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Baseline Environmental Consulting. 1991a. Report on Tank Removal Activities and
Work Plan for Additional Investigation, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California. January.

. 1991b. Report on Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation, 3000 Busch
Road, Pleasanton, California. May.

. 1995. Report on Tank Removal Activities, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California. April.

Brown & Caldwell. 2006a. Final Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Hanson
Aggregates West / Radum Plant, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California.
June.

. 2006b. Letter from Lisa Ehlers and Andrew Lojo to Marvin Howell of Hanson
America, re: Summary of the Limited Subsurface Investigation Activities at
the Hanson Aggregates West Radum Facility in Pleasanton, California.
August 2.

. 2007. Letter from Andrew Lojo and Jason Grant to Jerry Wickham of ACEH,
re: Results of Soil and Groundwater Investigation, ACEH Fuel Leak Case
No. RO0002858, Hanson Aggregates, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton,
California. February 15.

ENV America Inc. (ENV). 2006a. Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment,
Hanson Radum Site, Pleasanton, California. October.

——— 2006b. Draft Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. November.

——— 2007a. Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, 3000 Busch
Road, Pleasanton, California. February.

——— 2007b. Second Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, Hanson
Radum Site, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California. April.

——— 2007c. Revised Final Third Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report, Hanson Radum Site, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California. June.

Kiewit Construction Company. 2004. Letter from Mike Schrad to Betty Graham of the
RWQCB, re: 0150566 - Self Directed Cleanup, 3300 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California 94566. February 3.

Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory. 2002. Analysis of Background Distributions
of Metals in the Soil at Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL).
June.
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LFR Inc. (LFR). 2006. Summary Report of Additional Phase II ESA Investigation at
the Former Asphalt Plant Area, Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, Alameda County, California. December 5.

. 2007a. Work Plan for Additional Site Characterization at the Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California.
May 16.

. 2007b. Submittal of Supporting Information to Request a Separate Case
Number for a Portion of the Hanson Radum Property at 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. July 6.

. 2007c. Site Investigation Report for the Eastern Portion of AOC #2 and
AOCs #3 through #9, ACEH Case # RO0002952 and Geotracker Global ID
#SL.0600101555, Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. October 26.

. 2007d. Additional Site Investigation Report for the Former Hot Mix Asphalt
Plant Area (AOC #1), ACEH Case # RO0002941 and Geotracker Global ID
#SLT19719376, Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. December 21.

——— 2008a. Work Plan for Additional Site Characterization at AOC #8, Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, SLIC
Case RO0002952 and Geotracker ID SL0600101555. February 6.

——— 2008b. Work Plan for Additional Well Installations and Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting in the Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant
Area (AOC #1) of the Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California, SLIC Case #R00002941 and GeoTracker ID
SLT19719376. February 28.

——— 2008c. Work Plan for the Excavation of Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Affected Soil
at the Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area (AOC #1) of the Hanson
Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California, SLIC
Case #R00002941 and GeoTracker ID SLT19719376. March 21.

——— 2008d. Combined Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the Period of April 1 through June 30, 2008, Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant
Area (AOC #1), Hanson Aggregates Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California, ACEH Case #R00002941 and Geotracker Global ID #
SLT19719376. July 23.

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB). 2004.
Letter from Bruce Wolfe to Mike Schrad or Kiewit Construction Company
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LFR Inc.

and Bill Berger of Hanson Aggregates Mid Pacific Inc., re: No Further
Action, 3300 Busch Road, Pleasanton, Alameda County. March 31.

. 2005. Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil
and Groundwater (Interim Final); Environmental Screening Levels (“ESLs”).
Technical Document. February.

. 2007. Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil
and Groundwater (Interim Final - November 2007); Environmental Screening
Levels (“ESLs”). Technical Document. November.

TRC. 2003. Workplan, Self-Directed Soil Remediation, Pleasanton Site; Kiewit
Construction / Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific, 3200/3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. September 15.

. 2004. Self-Directed Remediation of Diesel Contaminated Soil; Kiewit
Construction / Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific Inc., 3200/3000 Busch Road,
Pleasanton, California. January.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 1989. Risk. Risk Assessment Guidance for
Superfund, Human Health Evaluation Manual, Part A. Interim Final.
December 29.

. 1996. Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water Sampling Procedures;
Ground Water Issue EPA/540/5-95/504. April.

Zone 7 Water Agency, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District (Zone 7). 1998. Groundwater Protection Ordinance Permit
Application; Permit No. 98024 for location number 3A/1E 15F4.
February 24.

. 2007. Annual Report for the Groundwater Management Program, 2006 Water
Year. June 14.
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Table 1
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Sample Matrix
Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area

Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Well Date Approximate Screen Interval TPHd/ TPHg  BTEX Fuel Lead SVOCs Dissolved
ID Installed top bottom TPHmo Ox Scav Metals
(feet bgs) (feet bgs) 8015 8260 8260 8260 8260 8270 6010B
Groundwater Monitoring Wells
MW-1 10/3/2007 45 60 X X X X X X -
MW-2 10/2/2007 45 60 X X X X X X -
MW-3 10/4/2007 45 60 X X X X X X once '
MW-4 10/5/2007 43 48 X X X X X X -
MW-5 10/9/2007 69 74 X X X X X X -
MW-6 10/10/2007 45 55 X X X X X X -
MW-7 10/1/2007 50 65 X X X X X X -
MW-8 6/9/2008 51 61 X X X X X X once '
MW-9 6/10/2008 42 52 X X X X X X once '
MW-10 6/11/2008 44 54 X X X X X X -
Quality Assurance and Quality Control Samples ?
Field Blank na na na X X X X X X -
Trip Blank na na na - X X X X - -

Notes:

feet bgs = feet below ground surface

"x" = to be analyzed quarterly for four consecutive quarters
"-" = not analyzed

na = not applicable

' Samples for dissolved metals will be collected only once, during the second quarterly groundwater monitoring event.

? One field blank (FB) sample will be collected during each quarterly monitoring event, and one trip blank (TB) sample will be collected for every cooler of

samples transported to the laboratory during every quarterly monitoring event.

TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 (with silica gel cleanup)

TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil by EPA Method 8015 (with silica gel cleanup)
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8260

Fuel Ox = fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

Lead Scav = lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260

SVOCs = semivolatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270

Dissolved Metals = CAM 17 list of dissolved metals (laboratory filtered samples) by EPA Method 6010B

gmr-HansonRadum-AOCI1-tbls1_3-Oct08-09567.xls Page 1 of 1
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction Details

Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area

Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Approximate | Approximate Depth to
Monitoring . Boring Hole Casing PP pp Top of Casing Groundwater Groundwater
Installation Date . . Total Well Screened . 1 .
Well ID Diameter Diameter Elevation Measured on Elevation
Depth Interval
9/15/08
(inches) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet msl) (feet TOC) (feet msl)
MW-1 10/3/07 8.0 2.0 60 45 - 60 374.67 57.59 317.08
MW-2 10/2/07 8.0 2.0 60 45 - 60 376.33 55.73 320.60
MW-3 10/4/07 8.0 2.0 60 45 - 60 374.95 54.74 320.21
MW-4 10/5/07 8.0 2.0 48 43 - 48 372.94 48.71 324.23
MW-5 10/9/07 8.0 2.0 74 69 - 74 374.35 70.16 304.19
MW-6 10/10/07 8.0 2.0 55 45 -55 375.03 49.49 325.54
MW-7 10/1/07 8.0 2.0 65 50 - 65 377.68 57.79 319.89
MW-8 6/9/08 8.0 2.0 61 51-61 378.60 55.99 322.61
MW-9 6/10/08 8.0 2.0 52 42 - 52 375.75 51.71 324.04
MW-10 6/11/08 8.0 2.0 54 44 - 54 375.62 51.58 324.04
Notes:

ID = identification; monitoring well identification number
feet bgs = feet below ground surface

feet msl = feet relative to mean sea level

feet TOC = feet below top of casing

! Top of casing elevation and land survey conducted by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc.
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Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Results

Monitoring Well Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Dissolved
ID Date TPHd TPHmo TPHg BTEX Fuel Ox Lead Scav SVOCs Metals
(ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/h (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)
MW-1 10/22/07 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND - -
6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/15/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
MW-2 10/22/07 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND - -
6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/15/08 <50/<50 <300/<300 <50/<50 ND ND ND ND * -
MW-3 10/22/07 <50/<50 <300/ <300 <50/<50 0.37/0.37" ND/ND ND - -
6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND ND *
MWw-4 10/22/07 - - - - - - - -
6/16/08 - - - - - - - -
9/15/08 - - - - - - - -
MW-5 10/22/07 < 50 < 300 < 50 0.47* ND ND - -
6/16/08 <50/<50 <300/<300 <50/<50 ND ND ND ND -
9/15/08 - - - - - - - -
MW-6 10/22/07 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND - -
6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/15/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
MW-7 10/22/07 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND - -
6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
MW-8 6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND ND *
MW-9 6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND ND **
MW-10 6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -

qmr-HansonRadum-AOCI1-tbls1_3-Oct08-09567.xls
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Table 3

Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Results
Former Hot Mix Asphalt Plant Area
Hanson Radum Facility, 3000 Busch Road, Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Well Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Dissolved
ID Date TPHd TPHmo TPHg BTEX Fuel Ox Lead Scav SVOCs Metals
(ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/h (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)
Field Blank 6/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
9/16/08 < 50 < 300 < 50 ND ND ND ND -
Trip Blank 6/16/08 - < 300 < 50 ND ND ND - -
9/16/08 - < 300 < 50 ND ND ND - -
ESL groundwater 100 100 100 various various various various various

Notes:

MW ID = identification; monitoring well identification number TPHA = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

ug/l = micrograms per liter TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

ND = not detected; no compounds were detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

J = reported concentration is estimated below the laboratory reporting limit BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

"-" = sample not analyzed or no ESL exists Fuel Ox = fuel oxygenates

"<" = not detected above the laboratory report given Lead Scav = lead scavengers

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, November 2 SVOCs = semivolatile organic compounds

for Groundwater beneath Industrial/Commercial Land Use Areas where Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water.

! Toluene was detected at a low concentration of 0.3 ug/l estimated below the laboratory reporting limit in both the primary and the duplicate samples collected

from well MW-3 on 10/22/07.

% Toluene was detected at a low concentration of 0.4 ug/l estimated below the laboratory reporting limit in the sample collected from well MW-4 on 10/22/07.

3 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate detected at 9.8 ug/l in MW-2 and not in MW-2 Duplicate (ESL is 4.0 ug/l).

* Barium was detected in MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9 at 160, 230, and 150 ug/l, respectively (ESL is1,000 ug/l).

5 Copper was detected in MW-9 at 5.0 ug/l (ESL is 3.1 ug/l).

Bold font indicates that analyte detected was above the ESL.
gqmr-HansonRadum-AOCI1-tbls1_3-Oct08-09567.xls Page 2 of 2 10/27/2008
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Personnel Inspector- TOV\ Lo bEi MBS - _ Weather/Site Condilions _ S Aa) A/ j '

Task No. and Description - W) odtl”  Deim Ll LY 9

WORK FORCE

: ON SITE :
. COMPANY NAME SUPERVISORSWORKERS. FROM T0 COMMENTS
1, - Tor Cowtits
EQUIPMENT
: USED
ITEM OWNER. FROM L COMMENTS
Ealtefs 5,@&%' H‘me,:/ .
L T i ok o | . ACTMITIES
1020 . on Site ,,/C.Mcm LA
10:30  _Start Wl ater. Levers
Yo o Finign Wedar Levi s

oo ISP SaumPle. /U\M)’"-\

_"'“’1730. "SOW\Plﬁ MW — ;L . »
Wino . SemPle - mw = 2= DuP.
'-lé-'o‘o_ ) .%ow\?& /‘/\W 6 e
1430 - OFf SHe

]730 B BCACI/ = s 04190/6&

coninue on reverse as needed

SIGNED %’ e

‘ .Roule:aCopiesqu: — ‘. — : . - — ‘ ——

_ (rm+Jield cepogt: bity 1198; FORMRONT §
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ol tneci. Tf, B Tatzee

Project No._ Q0 | = 049567 -07) Date q,./g-o‘{ Page__of'___
. Project Name HNn Sobh zaa VY Day: O-Sun 0O Mon @’ Tues OWeds OThurs OFri 0O Sat
- - i : : 3 _
Personnel Inspector ___ | O A\ Collivs Weather/Site Conditions _ Sunh le
Task No. and Description Walr  Sa~PirS
WORK FORCE
ON SITE
COMPANY NAME SUPERVISORS/WORKERS FROM 10 - COMMENTS
LFIL Tom ColiWs 715 13:30
EQUIPMENT _ ’
: USED '
ITEM OWNER g FROM © 10 . COMMENTS
TILuK LERZ 6:30 1335
N -7
Rt e LF I §:30 135
Sownd LFfC (.2 ;33[{
Y5\ AS WD 6:30 vy 39
TIME ACTIVITIES

§£: 50 Leawe LFEZ
20T Alrive @ Hansoh
728 Start @ Mw~j0
¢ 00 50.,\,?;& M W- O

AUT " Samtie mw- T S, 988 iy o Samfie mu-S
llo:LLo Sampie N\l«}_"q UJ@M 13 9()/31

[(HS  SamPie m w -3

12100 . i Fied hiaa

12015 Beek Yo mw- 57 SENL D[y
13115 S mble mw— & |
13:30 l[tave.  S.7H+£

];{ ;;l %‘2 fb?é S SL e:\:{f’c 45 @/ c d—’l’ conﬁnué‘on reverse as needed
I - 0“1'24: _ _
AR At S hed . 1 HT bacK @ o PRizé.

Route Copies To: ‘ SIGNED .;@Z - é B ey




Date: Q“IS_"'O(Z-/

ProjectNo. _ OG 1~ 048567 -0 7 Pagetof
Project Name, Heh5ot [ adum Sampling Location: ___ pA W/ — |

Sampie.r's Name: Tom Coltiass Sample No.: OIFB
Sampling Plan By: r i Dated: C.0.C. No. CbuP

- Purge Method:- [ Centrifugal Pump & Dispesable Bailer-CI Hand Bail [ Submersible Pump O Teflon. Bailer O1 Other __Low-Flow

Purge Water Storage Container Type:.__ I ou [)fam Storage Location: A <al” W) & 1\
Date_ Purge Water Disposed: Where Disposed:
Analyses Requested o STV e E e ’
S3| » & -;L[.Z'-{{

| 62.90 |
Lab Name: _ 4.2ué &

Dehvery By O Courier X Hand W

wellNo, M W= | Depth of Water S 7-S <

Well Diameter: 2" WellDepth _ 62.90

. W2 (016 galfeet) 15" (1.02gallfest)  Water Column Height 5 -3 | : .

0047 (0.65 galffeet) 016" (1.47 galffeet)  Well Volume - .B44 iyl S'g-(g;}
© Time [:g::tL tc?-‘ifa_tt!lsr Pu\;’;::in;geal) ‘(rr?g?L) Tem?é:;{uf | (gnj -(ug;?ndC): tr\l:) Remarks !

(2225 | lo LA |20.03 (695 |133% | 6.3 | Blown e, / TV
12:33 2.0 |21 1946 [690 |33 | 76 | Broun'sh [Tu/d, o
(24 3.0 .90 |99 |bsa |1348 | 2.7 It

137 49 Ho 197 |19-67 |L4g3 [1337 | ¥

=58 s.o |15 |19-54 |92 | 1347 | 260

13:03 -0 |2 |19R |69 [134¢ | 304

135 20 2521947 697 |39 [34->
|35 $.0 |22 |14 |6-55|13% |39.5

3:14 s¢.1g | SAh PE

B S Y S NN
<<
\\\
\ Continue remarks on reverse, if needed.
frviter gda GRMFRONT ]




ProjectNo._00 |= 09 5°67-0] - Date: G =[5~ by Page 1 of

Project Name: __ HtinSon [Ladum ' Sampling Location: M ) = *
Sampler's Name: To M ColliMs . Sample No.. M W~ - & 'DM P ors
Sampling Plan By: - o Dated: ﬂ“‘/ﬁ 4 C.0.C. No.: ®ouwP

- Purge Method:- [ Centrifugal Pump L Dispesable Bailer- B Hand Bail O Submersible Pump I Teflon. Bailer OO Other __ Low-Flow

Purge Water Storage Container Type:. _S°§ G- a A Storage Location:

Date Purge Water Disposed: ; ~ Where Disposed:
Analyses Requested No. and Type of Bottles Used R e
=S54 96 4
Lab Name:
Delivery By O Courier ' Kl Hand
Wello, _ MW= 7 Depth of Water > S+ [ 3
N
Well Diameter: '1\ Well Depth 62 .50
K 2" (0.16 galffeet) 15" (1.02 gallfeet) Water Column Height 6- 37 ,
go%DTW _ S 11|

[0 4" (0.65 galffeet) [ 6" (1.47 galffeet) Well Volume - . 04 .

Inlet Depth Volume DO- | Temperature PH Cond ° ORP

Time Depth toWater | Purged (gal) | (mgiL) ©?) (SU) |- wSkeme) [ @mv) | Remarks
1Bys | | STprt [ BAL |

13:50| 6o |08 |19.75 645 | 144 |-2.€

13:5¢ 2 236 |18-96 679 | 4( |-1%3
It 00 3 2441823 |6-92 | BB |-33.
oG | L (47| 1847 687|135 |33y

1409 5 |R47| /%44 |6.55| 235 |-m 3
(2 7 2»7{ [8.77 é-?fc /37 |45
(20 7 iy S py | YR

M| .80 | $.99|73F |-S2-5 |

1. 30 5AN\§DL5 $4.93 Vet

e | DUP

. Continue remarks on reverse, if needed.




£
/6 |
ProjectNo. _Q61-095¢7 -~ O 7 ; Date: ‘?/J‘-S"‘/O o Page1of _
Project Name: ten kScrty ]Zoto)u.M— ' Sampling Location: Mw=~3
Samplér’s Name._ Tom  Collins : ‘ sample No. MUh)- 3 OFB
Sampling Plan By: T Dated: C.0.C. No.: Opup -
- Purge Method:- O Centrifugal Pump (& Disposable Bailer- L1 Hand Bail 1 Submersible Pump [I Teflon Bailer O Other _ Low-Flow
Purge Water Storage Container Type: S5 6ot [tam. Storage Location: _ M €a¢ WL
Date Purge Water Disposed: . Where Disposed:
Analyses Requested No. and Type of Bottles Used | |
27¢ X .6
Lab Name: C-d"r | llb\ I‘G
.Delivery By O Courier ' ¥ Hand
WellNo. MW~ 3 Depth of Water _S 1.7 &4 7-76 % e
Well Diameter: 2" | Well Depth ___ 6*-S© | .5 + SH.7 b{
- KI2'(0.16 galffeet)  [15" (1.02 galffeet)  Water Column Height _ 7. 7 é . :
‘o4 (065 _gal/feet; ae Ew galfeet)  Well Volume LA | sonow _§6-297-
Ctime | et | toveter | Purgeaga) | gy | ey | o) | whemtr | oy | - Remrks
ros| | L IR STart
Wl | L5 |80 | 1925 | b-FF| I75 [U3£4
} 23 | VS \207018461L.77132) | 425
17 29 3y | 250 | 20674773 | 454
e3r| | [se [330018.29 694225 473
e | 625 | 2519 376D [ 77( [w22]
(-4 5. 20 | | SamP (€
e —
e o e,
| ~< 4 el N
Tl e
\\

\

- Conlinue remarks on reverse, if needed.




Project No. OO/—-OQF{?"O—? Date: 4“‘/_6"0%/ , Page 1 of

Project Name; _H o hSg b Qa{()b{ M ' Sampling Location: /M U\/ = 5

Sampler's Name: To M Cad{iu S Sample No.: M 1a] = ol OFB
-~ N

Sampling Plan By: S '\ Dated: C.0.C. No.: Obup

Purge Method:- [ Centrifugal Pump Ef Disposable Bailer-CJ Hand Bail CI Submersible Pump [ Teflon Bailer O Other __Low-Flow
Purge Water Storage Container Type:._ 3 J_ G 2ram Storage Location: A tas W € vt‘

Date Purge Water Disposed: ‘ . Where Disposed:

Analyses Requested No. and Type of Bottles Used

Lab Name: CG"{

Delivery By D1 Courier & Hand
WellNo. _ MW= 5 Depth of Water 76 /6
Well Diameter: o'  Wellpepth __ 27.35
B 2" (0.16 galffeet) 15" (1.02 galffeet) ~ Water Column Height __- 16 . ;
D4° (065 galfeet) [I6" (147 galfiest)  Well Volume 0a . o W
et Depth Volume DO | Temperatwre |  PH Cond | ORP
 Time Depth | toWater | Purgedigal) | “(mglL) ) | -] esemcr | @y | Remarks
opms” | | | B Stalt ba ) _
S~ g | | W 3 Jdiy
e | \ . /

f“‘—""l“"_‘\

IR
%\7
h—)\

—

Continue remarks on reverse, if needed.




Project No. 00 = OQS'é i 0 7 : Date: q-15=¢ (X Page 1 of

Project Name; He hSoh Qap] U\l Sampling Location: __AA w - 6
SamplersName:__ 10OM  Collivs Sample No.: CIFB

—_— .
Sampling Plan By: a1 Dated: | C.0.C. No.: Opup

- Purge Method:- [ Centrifugal Pumpﬂf Dispesable Bailer-1 Hand Bail O Submersible Pump O Teflon Bailer O Other __ Low-Flow
Purge Water Storage Container Type: _ S A al & fu\ Storage Location: _ A/enr (1) ¢ 1<

Datg Purge Water Dilsposed; - Where Disposed:
Analyses Requested No. and Type of Bottles Used
1.La% 4+ WA LF

Lab Name: _ '
Delivery By I Courier X{Hand
WellNo, MW~ 6 Depth of Water _ H9.4 9
Well Diameter: 2R ‘ Well Depth S‘?-q/{ : |

KY2"(0.16 galifeet) I 5 (1.02 gal/feet) Water Column Height %’Ul‘? -

o4 (Q.B5gak!feet) 16" (1.47 galffeet) . Well Volume __~ .35 L S\ lg@

| Inlet Depth Volume DO | Temperature PH Cond ° OﬁP

Time . Depth toWater | Purged (gal) 'f(mg!L) €°) (SU) - |- WSkemC) | . (mV) ', Remarks
lis:es | Siary | Yuree | |
IS:Hs | L2s |R00| 9.04 | 208 | B | ~029
(5.2 _ 1S 129711870 |69 | 147 |55-S
[3:27 | 3.512:794%.22|6.9( | 790 |- 250
(333 S0 |36 | 1432/ 499|7172 |09
IS 39 | b-L5 | 352|841 6.9\ 770 |~330
[§:ys 2.5 |36 1870 |68 767 | <3

RN 8.2 | SH3 1678 [€.94| 779 |42
15 5°¢ 0.0 |Hio /. 80|( .85 760 6.5
leoo | RGO SAMDNE |,
; 5.0 W NG
| —— LR

Con%emarks on reverse, if needed.

T T




- Purge Method:- O Centrifugal Pump- B Disposable Bailer- (1 Hand Bail I Submersible Pump OI Teflon Bailer C1 Other
Storage Location; __ A€ed” Wit

Where Disposed:

Project No.

00i-095¢7-07

Project Name;
Sampler's Name:

Sampling Plan By:

Hat5c b RarJOLNL.

Ter Collins

Date: _ 9 ~/6~ 0%

Sampling Location:

=1

Purge Water Storage Container Type: - V fum

Date Purge Water Disposed:

Dated:

Pagetof _
M- ")
Sample No.: _M w-—7 O FB
€.0.C. No.: ODuP
Low-Flow

Analyses Requested

No. and Type of Bottles Used

Lab Name:

Cd+T

Delivery By 0 Courier

B¢ Fland

l-‘?ﬁ+57.74__

WellNo. __ M W)= ] Depth of Water S 1- 74
Well Diameter: e WelDepth (7. S©
- ET2'(0.16 galffeet) [0 5" (1.02gallffeet)  Water Column Height Q-7I : S g 7 3
04" (0.65 galffest) [16" (1.47 galffeet)  Well Volume __~ {. S BB :
Inlet Depth Volume DO- | Temperatue |  PH Cond | ORP
" Time Depth | toWater | Purged(gal) | (mglL) ©) | 6U) | eSemor [ @y | Remarks _
%40 | | L | |STlewt RBeitins,
4.53 .S 3091797 [L4g 1172 [393] Ture.o 7
¢:57 3.0 [Ast1e.q |£sq|?57 750 Tulp.o
9red N.5 1397 |/%.00 |6-7S | 258 |66-S]
4 0% - §.0 207 |1g.0(|65 |75 |64.3
T SBHE Sam 2/E
\\ —y
el R ol P .
I~ /K )
e __
L
- Coafjue remarks on reverse, if needed.




ProjectNo._QQ|— 095 67-07 : Date: 9 - I._é"‘O%’ ‘ Page 1 of

Project Name,__ HanSen K adum - Sampling Location:
Samplér‘s Name._ Lom Co(ling Sample No. MWW — & ﬁFB
Sampling Plan By: T1 Dated: C.0.C. No. ObuP
Purge Method:. [J Centrifugal Pump- Y Disposable Bai!er-Kl/Hand Bail O Submersible Pump [ Teflon Bailer I Other _ Low-Flow
Purge Water Storage Container Type:. : Storage Location: _ AJ @ed™ wWe (/l.
Date Purge Water Disposed: A : Where Disposed:

Analyses Requested ' No. and Type of ﬁottles Used

A ¥ 5$.4%

‘Lab Name: Lo d’\/

Delivery By [ Courier Bd"Hand
WellNo. _ M W= F Depth of Water __§'5. 44
Well Diameter: « 1 Well Depth by .U
- [}2'(0.16 galffeet) 5" (1.02 galffeet) ~ Water Column Height B .\6 .
4 (085 galfeet) CI6 (147 gallfeet)  Well Volume __ 135 worw _S7.6 87—
g | Dt | ot | Db | | oy |Gty [ | Rl
Do | . | | S fa/ Tk
14| L5 -S4 |19 |6.93 940 |314
1L sy 3.0 |Leq |80 |(-93 944 [31.]
(3200 Ly (212 1945 687 |gss|H1g
1308 [ .0 131 1594683 |55 | M4 |
!3:!5\ _ 1§74¢ o $M/P/<
“"\\ //_\\
T~ R\
| =Y
\\
\\
\\ |
\\ |
LS

Continue remarks on reverse, if needed,




sren R bt g

Project No. CU" - 04567‘ o 7 : Date: q il ’é"O Page 1 of_l__
Project Name:_ Hansep TL@J uA ' Sampling Location: __ M U\,’"" ;.
Samplér's Name,__[om  C ollidS Sample No.: ' ﬁ o
Sampling Plan By: T T Dated: C.0.C. No.: O bup _?%
Purge Method:. O Centrifugal Pump-BX{ Disposable Bailer- X Hand Bail I Submersible Pump O Teflon Bailer O Other __ Low-Flow
Purge Water Storage Container Type:- Dlum Storage Location: __.~eerrr WL (|
Date Purge Water Disposed: Where Disposed:
- Analyses Requested No. and Type of éoﬂles Used . ”
7%+ S]]
Lab Name: _ C- T
Delivery By I Courier & Hand
WellNo. _ MW=~ G Depth of Water _ S .7
Well Diameter: = well Depth ___ S 57 (O _
IZSI 2'(0.16 galifeet) O 57 (1.02 gallfeet) Water Column Height __-=5 34’ ~ :
04 (085 galfeet) TI6° (147 galfest)  Well Volume -~ 5 5\ el S99/
rine | Dopih | witer | purgetign) | gl | ior | @) : |- wsemer | oy | - R
020 ]| , |2:36 | 1891 | 706|988 ||sY| Sfar+—
0.2 | L 22 1KY | 19¢ | 985 | 1S 2
102 | .o |2e4]18.-6 689 | §42 |23.5
0.3 ( | [ | 198|189y |44 |§60 |32-5
10:33 |20 213 |1%97 67477 |33
0. AL 1.5 |298|18.97 |6 €r|€7) | 384 :
1940 SHEY | Saa e
. \\ ] :
\-\\ 7_‘ \’\
N [ \C\ ] ‘
o
’“\\\‘\

Continue remarks on reve




R e i,

ProjectNo._ 00 | —Q4S €70/ . Date: C_)"fé._" 0% Page 1 of

Project Name;__HanSeob R,a o s Sampling Location: A/l nJ — O
samplers Name:_ 10 Co o L7/ Sample No.: | CFB
Sampling Plan By: - T . Dated: C.0.C. No: CbuP __
- Purge Method:- O Centrifugal Pump,IXJ/Dispasable Bailer-[1 Hand Bail O Submersible Pump O Teflon. Bailer O Other __Low-Flow
Purge Water Storage Container Type:.__ [P Ama_ Storage Location: _ AJ& et W e (|
Date Purge Water Disposed: Where Disposed:
Analyses Requested No. and Type of Bofiles Used
' $.26 4 &
‘Lab Name: [/ d”l/ | . | i l’;L{ v J lfg
Delivery By [ Courier @and |
Well No. _/M (/\/"’ j O Depth of Water Sl 5 ﬁ/
Well Diameter: v s WellDepth __ S7. 30
mY (016 galffeet) 15" (1.02 gallfeet)  Water Column Height S - 62 : :
[14(0.65 galffeet) C16" (147 gallfeet) ~ Well Volume __ - : ok B . gwomw S 704
Inlet Depth Volume DO | Temperature | PH Cond | ORP

Time Depth toWater | Purged(gal) | -(mglL) €) | (sU): | wskmey | @mv) : Remarks
| 2238 | S$4art= | Pule & |
T.32 | | [vse 184S [1.0S 076 [-970  Tulb

1:41 2|l 164|648 | 03] BYwWA
145 | | 3 200 1§16 |69 |y [W-S] |
708 | |y 34180l Lq |\R3Y[1S-S
7.5% s |21k og| (95 [1033]-13

g | SAMPLYS | | S1.75 Pera

\.\_

~—]




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Certified Analytical Reports



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 206088
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

LFR Levine Fricke Project : 001-09567-07
1900 Powel | Street Location : Hanson Radum
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level col

Sanple ID Lab ID

MM 1 206088- 001

MM 2 206088- 002

MM 2- DUP 206088- 003

MM 6 206088- 004

MM 10 206088- 005

MM 9 206088- 006

MM 3 206088- 007

MM 8 206088- 008

MM 7 206088- 009

FB 206088- 010

TRI P 206088- 011

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the follow ng signatures. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

-@%d

Proj ect Manager

S

Seni or Program Manager

Si gnat ur e: Date: _09/26/2008

Si gnat ur e: Date: _09/30/2008

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 206088

dient: LFR Levine Fricke
Proj ect: 001- 09567- 07
Locat i on: Hanson Radum
Request Dat e: 09/ 16/ 08

Sanpl es Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Thi s hardcopy data package contains sanple and QC results for el even water
sanpl es, requested for the above referenced project on 09/16/08. The sanples
were received cold and intact. Al data were e-nmmiled to Jason Triolo on

09/ 26/ 08.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

Hi gh surrogate recoveries were observed for hexacosane in M¥3 (lab #
206088-007), MW 8 (lab # 206088-008), and MM7 (lab # 206088-009); no target
anal ytes were detected in these sanples. No other anal ytical problens were
encount er ed.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):

Hi gh surrogate recoveries were observed for bronofl uorobenzene in many
sanpl es; no target anal ytes were detected in these sanples. No ot her
anal ytical problens were encountered.

Semivolatile Organics by GO M (EPA 82700 :

Sanple MM 2 (CT# 206088-002) had a snall hit (9.8ug/L) of

bi s(2-ethyl hexyl )phthal ate and its method bl ank also had a small hit bel ow
the reporting Iimt. This compound was not detected in the sanple duplicate
MWV 2- DUP (CT# 206088-003.) Bis(2-ethyl hexyl)pthalate it is a comron

| aboratory contam nant. No ot her anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B and EPA 7470A):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

43.



C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
LCab #: 206088 LCocati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pre|o: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001-09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Recel ved: 09/ 1o/ 06
Uni ts: ug/ L Prepar ed: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Bat ch#: 142715
Field ID: MV 1 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 001
Analyte Result RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC Limts
Hexacosane 109 08-127
Field ID: MM 2 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 002
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate BEC _Limts
Hexacosane 120 06-12/7
Field ID: MV 2- DUP Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 003
Analyte Result RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC _Limts
Hexacosane 116 o8-127
Field ID: MM 6 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 004
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate EC _Limts
Hexacosane 115 06-12/7

*= Value outside of QC limts;
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 3

see narrative

26.




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Recel ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Pr ef)ar ed: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Bat ch#: 142715
Field ID: MM 10 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 005
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e IREC Limts
Hexacosane 122 o6-127
Field ID: MV 9 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 006
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 127 08-127
Field ID: MM 3 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 007
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e OREC Limts
Hexacosane 150 & Ho-127
Field ID: MV 8 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 008
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 128 * 58-127

*= Value outside of QClimts;
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 2 of 3

see narrative




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Tot al

Ext ract abl e Hydr ocar bons

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001-09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Recel ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Pr ef)ar ed: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Bat ch#: 142715
Field ID: MM 7 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 009
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-CZ24 ND 50
Motor O I C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e YREC Limts
Hexacosane 133 * 58-127
Field ID: FB Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 206088- 010
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC Limts
Hexacosane 125 08-127
TyBe: BLANK Cl eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q461188
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 9/ 08-127

*= Value outside of QClimts;
ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 3 of 3

see narrative




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 142715
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 09/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q461189
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl0-C24 2,500 2,294 92 52-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 119 58-127
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q461190
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl0-C24 2,500 2,170 87 52-120 6 30
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 115 58-127

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

27.




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

103 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 128 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 108 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 109 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1

11.




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

102 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 123 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 2 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 002 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 109 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 107 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

102 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 124 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 2- DUP Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 003 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 109 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 108 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

104 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 129 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 6 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 004 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 107 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 110 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

101 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 126 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 10 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 005 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 107 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 107 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

100 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 128 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 9 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 006 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 108 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

100 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 125 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 3 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 007 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 105 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

101 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 122 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 8 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 008 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 106 80- 137

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

101 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 125 * 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 7 Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 009 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 105 80- 137

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1

19.




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

100 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 121 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: FB Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 010 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 80- 137

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Tol uene-d8

100 80-120

Br onof | uor obenzene 120 80-122

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRI P Bat ch#: 142644
Lab I D 206088- 011 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 103 80- 137

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q460875 Bat ch#: 142644
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 102 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 99 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 121 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 2000838 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum
Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 142644
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D Q460877
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 100. 0 99. 50 99 59-152
Isopropy Et her 20. 00 24.11 121 67-126
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 20. 00 22. 77 114 69- 127
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 20. 00 21.80 109 80-122
20. 00 21. 96 110 70- 125
1 2 D chl or oet hane 20. 00 19. 39 97 78-132
Benzene 20. 00 21.08 105 80-120
Toluene 20. 00 20. 18 101 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 20. 00 18. 76 94 80-120
Ethylbenzene 20. 00 20. 34 102 80-122
n1§ Xyl enes 40. 00 41.19 103 80- 126
yl ene 20. 00 20.18 101 80-120
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 107 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 104 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 108 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q460878
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 100. 0 100. 2 100 59-152 1 20
Isopropy Et her 20. 00 23.50 117 67-126 3 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 20. 00 22.72 114 69-127 O 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 20. 00 21.98 110 80-122 1 20
20. 00 21.54 108 70-125 2 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 20. 00 19. 67 98 78-132 1 20
Benzene 20. 00 21.60 108 80-120 2 20
Tquene 20. 00 20. 38 102 80-120 1 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 20. 00 19. 19 96 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene 20. 00 20.77 104 80-122 2 20
n1§ Xyl enes 40. 00 42. 40 106 80-126 3 20
yl ene 20. 00 20. 06 100 80-120 1 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 103 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 103 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 106 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 142644
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q460879
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-C12 900. 0 807.1 90 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 102 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 107 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q460880
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-C12 900. 0 832.6 93 80-120 3 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 98 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 108 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 1 bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.5

Phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.5

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.5

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.5

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.5

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.5

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.5

| sophor one ND 9.5

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.5

Benzoic acid ND 48

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.5

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.5

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.5

Napht hal ene ND 9.5

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.5

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.5

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.5

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.5

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.5

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.5

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.5

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.5

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.5

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.5

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ene ND 9.5

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.5

Azobenzene ND 9.5

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.5

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.5

Ant hr acene ND 9.5

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206083 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MV 1 Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.5
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.5
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.5
ysene ND 9.5
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.5
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.5
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.5
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.5
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.5
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.5
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol (1 40-120
Phenol - d 76 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 72 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 74 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 77 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 53 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2

28.




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 2 bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 002 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ysi s: EPA 8270C
Freld TD: MWV 2 Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 002 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t

Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4

ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e 9.8 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b)f !l uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4

Surrogate 9EC Limts

2- Fl uor ophenol 53 40-120
Phenol - d: 55 43-120
2,4,6-Tri bromophenol 64 40-122
N|tr0benzene-d 71 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 79 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 60 34-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

29.




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 2- DUP bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 003 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi s: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MM 2- DUP Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 003 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate REC  Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol o2 40-120
Phenol - d: 53 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 58 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 71 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 76 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 65 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2

30.




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MV © bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 004 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi s: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MM © Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 004 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate 9REC  Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol of 40-120
Phenol - d: 59 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 59 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 73 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 78 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 47 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2

31.




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 10 bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 005 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi s: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MA 10 Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 005 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate 9REC _ Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol o0 40-120
Phenol - d: 66 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 58 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 68 56- 120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 72 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 47 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MV 9 bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 006 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi s: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MM 9 Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 006 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate 9REC  Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 05 40-120
Phenol - d: 65 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 59 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 66 56- 120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 72 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 49 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV 5 bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 007 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi s: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MM 3 Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 007 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate REC  Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 1510) 40-120
Phenol - d: 54 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 56 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 67 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 73 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 54 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: MWV & bat ch#: 1426357

Lab I D 206088- 008 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 23/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 24/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 20

Phenol ND 20

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 20

2- Chl or ophenol ND 20

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 20

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 20

Benzyl al cohol ND 20

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 20

2- Met hyl phenol ND 20

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 20

4- Met hyl phenol ND 20

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 20

Hexachl or oet hane ND 20

Ni t r obenzene ND 20

| sophor one ND 20

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 40

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 20

Benzoic acid ND 100

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 20

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 20

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 20

Napht hal ene ND 20

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 20

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 20

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 20

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 20

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 40

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 20

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 20

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 20

2-Nitroaniline ND 40

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 20

Acenapht hyl ene ND 20

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 20

3-Nitroaniline ND 40

Acenapht hene ND 20

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 40

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 40

Di benzo ur an ND 20

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 20

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 20

Fl uor ene ND 20

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 20

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 40

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 40

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 20

Azobenzene ND 20

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 20

Hexachl or obenzene ND 20

Pent achl or ophenol ND 40

Phenant hr ene ND 20

Ant hr acene ND 20

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 20

Fl uor ant hene ND 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ysi s: EPA 8270C
Freld TD: MV & Bat ch#: 142657
Lab I D 206088- 008 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 23/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 24/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Pyrene ND 20
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 20
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 40
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 20
ysene ND 20
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 20
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 20
Benzo(b) f | uorant hene ND 20
Benzo k f1 uor ant hene ND 20
Benzo pyr ene ND 20
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 20
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 20
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 20
Surrogate IREC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 40 40- 120
Phenol - d: 53 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronophenol 52 40-122
N|tr0benzene-d 70 56- 120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 76 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 63 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: [\ bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 009 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.4

Phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.4

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.4

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.4

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.4

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.4

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.4

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.4

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.4

| sophor one ND 9.4

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.4

Benzoic acid ND 47

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.4

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.4

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.4

Napht hal ene ND 9.4

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.4

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.4

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.4

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.4

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.4

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.4

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.4

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.4

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.4

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.4

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.4

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.4

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ene ND 9.4

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.4

Azobenzene ND 9.4

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.4

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.4

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.4

Ant hr acene ND 9.4

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.4

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.4

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206088 . Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi s: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: MM/ Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 009 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.4
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4
ysene ND 9.4
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.4
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.4
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.4
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.4
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.4
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.4
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.4
Surrogate REC  Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 10 40-120
Phenol - d: 75 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 72 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 77 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 82 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 65 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Cab #: 206088 LCocation: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C

Freld I'D: FB bat ch#: 142719

Lab I D 206088- 010 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08

Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08

Units: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Diln Fac: 1. 000 yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 9.5

Phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 9.5

2- Chl or ophenol ND 9.5

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

Benzyl al cohol ND 9.5

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 9.5

2- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 9.5

4- Met hyl phenol ND 9.5

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or oet hane ND 9.5

Ni t r obenzene ND 9.5

| sophor one ND 9.5

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 9.5

Benzoic acid ND 48

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 9.5

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 9.5

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 9.5

Napht hal ene ND 9.5

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 9.5

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 9.5

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 9.5

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 9.5

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 19

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 9.5

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 9.5

2-Nitroaniline ND 19

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 9.5

Acenapht hyl ene ND 9.5

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 9.5

3-Nitroaniline ND 19

Acenapht hene ND 9.5

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 19

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 19

Di benzo ur an ND 9.5

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 9.5

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ene ND 9.5

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 19

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 19

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 9.5

Azobenzene ND 9.5

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 9.5

Hexachl or obenzene ND 9.5

Pent achl or ophenol ND 19

Phenant hr ene ND 9.5

Ant hr acene ND 9.5

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 9.5

Fl uor ant hene ND 9.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206083 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C
Pr o] ect #: 001- 09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C
Freld I'D: FB Bat ch#: 142719
Lab I D 206088- 010 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/L PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08
Diln Fac: . 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t
Pyrene ND 9.5
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 9.5
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 9
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.5
ysene ND 9.5
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 9.5
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 9.5
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 9.5
Benzo pyr ene ND 9.5
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 9.5
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 9.5
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 9.5
Surrogate 9EC Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 50 40-120
Phenol - d 59 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 57 40- 122
N|tr0benzene-d 57 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 65 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 61 34-120

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Linit

Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 2000838 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum

Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001-09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C

TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D: Q461200 Bat ch#: 142719

Matri x: Wat er PrePared: 09/ 19/ 08

Units: ug/ L yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 10

Phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 10

2- Chl or ophenol ND 10

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 10

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

Benzyl al cohol ND 10

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

2- Met hyl phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 10

4- Met hyl phenol ND 10

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 10

Hexachl or oet hane ND 10

Ni t r obenzene ND 10

| sophor one ND 10

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 10

Benzoic acid ND 50

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 10

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 10

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 10

Napht hal ene ND 10

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 10

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 10

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 10

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 10

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 20

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 10

2-Nitroaniline ND 20

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 10

Acenapht hyl ene ND 10

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 10

3-Nitroaniline ND 20

Acenapht hene ND 10

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 20

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

Di benzo ur an ND 10

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 10

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ene ND 10

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 20

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 20

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 10

Azobenzene ND 10

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

Hexachl or obenzene ND 10

Pent achl or ophenol ND 20

Phenant hr ene ND 10

Ant hr acene ND 10

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ant hene ND 10

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206083 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
TyBe: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000

| D Q461200 Bat ch#: 142719
Mat ri x: Wat er PrePared: 09/19/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL

Pyrene ND 10
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 10
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 10

ysene ND 10
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 10
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 10
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo pyr ene ND 10
Indenoé , 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 10
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 10
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 10

Surrogate 9EC Limts

2- Fl uor ophenol 58 40-120
Phenol - d: 66 43-120
2,4,6-Tri bromophenol 51 40-122
N|tr0benzene-d 67 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 70 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 65 34-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atile Organics by GO M

Cab #: 206088 LCocafton: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
Matri x: Vit er Bat ch#: 142719
Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 09/19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 09/ 22/ 08
Type: BS Lab I D Q461201
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
Phenol 0. 00 56. 50 (1 45-120
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 59. 47 74 52-120
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene 80. 00 50. 38 63 47-120
N Ni t roso-di - n- propyl am ne 80. 00 52. 32 65 38-120
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene 80. 00 46. 17 58 46-120
4- Cnhl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 59. 46 74 55-120
Acenapht hene 30. 00 23.03 77 54-120
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 57.75 72 46-120
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 80. 00 71.78 90 56-120
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 45. 01 56 50-121
Pyr ene 30. 00 25. 69 86 54-120
Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts
2—Flu0roghenol 00 40-120
Phenol - d 70 43-120
2,4,6—Tribronngheno| 88 40- 122
N trobenzene-d 70 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 79 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 73 34-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q461202
Anal yt e Spl ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim
Phenol 0. 00 20. 43 (1 45-120 1 24
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 58. 80 73 52-120 1 23
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene 80. 00 51. 09 64 47-120 1 29
N Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne 80. 00 52.54 66 38-120 O 25
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene 80. 00 46. 66 58 46-120 1 28
4- Cnl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 59. 30 74 55-120 O 20
Acenapht hene 30. 00 22.88 76 54-120 1 20
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 57. 65 72 46-120 O 23
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 80. 00 71.71 90 56-120 O 20
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 47. 65 60 50-121 6 23
Pyr ene 30. 00 26. 25 87 54-120 2 22
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
Z2- Fl uor ophenol 03 40- 120
Phenol - d 70 43-120
2,4,6-Tri bromophenol 89 40-122
Ni t robenzene-d 70 56- 120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 78 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 75 34-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 2000838 Locat1 on: Hanson Radum

Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 001-09567- 07 ySi S: EPA 8270C

TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D: Q461692 Bat ch#: 142837

Matri x: Wat er PrePared: 09/ 23/ 08

Units: ug/ L yzed: 09/ 24/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL

NN tTrosodi net hyl am ne ND 10

Phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Chl oroet hyl ) et her ND 10

2- Chl or ophenol ND 10

1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 10

1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

Benzyl al cohol ND 10

1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 10

2- Met hyl phenol ND 10

bi s(2-Ch 0r0|sopr0pyl) et her ND 10

4- Met hyl phenol ND 10

N-Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne ND 10

Hexachl or oet hane ND 10

Ni t r obenzene ND 10

| sophor one ND 10

2-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

2, 4- Di net hyl phenol ND 10

Benzoic acid ND 50

b|s(2—ChIoroethoxY)nEthane ND 10

2, 4-Di chl or opheno ND 10

1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 10

Napht hal ene ND 10

4- Chl oroani |l i ne ND 10

Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 10

4- Chloro 3- net hyl phenol ND 10

2- Met hyl napht hal ene ND 10

Hexach orocrclopentad|ene ND 20

2,4,6-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2,4,5-Trichl or ophenol ND 10

2- Cnhl or onapht hal ene ND 10

2-Nitroaniline ND 20

Di neth% ht hal at e ND 10

Acenapht hyl ene ND 10

2,6-D n|tr0toluene ND 10

3-Nitroaniline ND 20

Acenapht hene ND 10

2,4-D n|tr0phenol ND 20

4-Ni t r ophenol ND 20

Di benzo ur an ND 10

2,4-Dinitrotol uene ND 10

D et hyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ene ND 10

4- Chl or ophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

4- N|tr0an|l|ne ND 20

4, 6- Di ni tro-2-met hyl phenol ND 20

N- Ni t r osodi phenyl am ne ND 10

Azobenzene ND 10

4- Br onophenyl - phenyl et her ND 10

Hexachl or obenzene ND 10

Pent achl or ophenol ND 20

Phenant hr ene ND 10

Ant hr acene ND 10

Di - n- butyl pht hal ate ND 10

Fl uor ant hene ND 10

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atil e Organics by GO M5

Lab #: 206083 Locat 1 on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
TyBe: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000

| D Q461692 Bat ch#: 142837
Mat ri x: Wat er PrePared: 09/ 23/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 24/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL

Pyrene ND 10
Butylbenz | pht hal ate ND 10
3, Di chl or obenzi di ne ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 10

ysene ND 10
b|s(2 Et hyl hexyl ) pht hal at e ND 10
Di - n-octyl pht hal ate ND 10
Benzo(b) Tl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo k fl uorant hene ND 10
Benzo pyrene ND 10
| ndeno( 1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene ND 10
Di benz ,h)anthracene ND 10
Benzo(g, h, 1) peryl ene ND 10

Surrogate 9EC Limts

2- Fl uor ophenol 69 40-120
Phenol - d: 75 43-120
2,4,6-Tri bromophenol 62 40-122
N|tr0benzene-d 72 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 79 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 70 34-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Sem vol atile Organics by GO M

Cab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 8270C
Matri x: vat er Bat ch#: 142657
Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 23/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 09/ 25/ 08
Type: BS Lab I D Q461693
Analyte Spi ked Resul't UREC _Limts
Phenol 0. 00 ol. /1 0o 45-120
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 62. 64 78 52-120
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene . 80. 00 57. 38 72 47-120
N Ni t roso-di - n- propyl am ne 80. 00 48. 61 61 38-120
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene 80. 00 58. 28 73 46- 120
4- Cnhl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 53.72 67 55-120
Acenapht hene 30. 00 23.54 78 54-120
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 52. 71 66 46-120
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 80. 00 68. 13 85 56- 120
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 72.01 90 50-121
Pyr ene 30. 00 27.74 92 54- 120
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
2—Flu0roghenol o/ 40- 120
Phenol - d 67 43-120
2,4,6—Tribronngheno| 92 40- 122
N trobenzene-d 63 56-120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 82 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 83 34-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q461694
Anal yt e SpI ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim
Phenol 50. 00 45. 16 00 45-120 7 24
2- Chl or ophenol 80. 00 58. 62 73 52-120 7 23
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene 80. 00 49.70 62 47-120 1 29
N Ni troso-di - n- propyl am ne 80. 00 45. 60 57 38-120 6 25
1,2, 4-Trichl or obenzene 80. 00 53.11 66 46-120 9 28
4- Cnl or o- 3- net hyl phenol 80. 00 50. 86 64 55-120 5 20
Acenapht hene 30. 00 22.23 74 54-120 6 20
4-Ni t rophenol 80. 00 51.52 64 46-120 2 23
2,4-Dinitrotol uene 80. 00 66. 10 83 56-120 3 20
Pent achl or ophenol 80. 00 69. 43 87 50-121 4 23
Pyrene 30. 00 26. 43 88 54-120 5 22
Surrogate UREC _Limts
2- Fl uor ophenol 03 40-120
Phenol - d 63 43-120
2,4, 6-Tri bronmophenol 89 40- 122
Ni trobenzene-d 59 56- 120
2- Fl uor obi phenyl 78 55-120
Ter phenyl -d14 79 34-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 206088 Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Locati on: Hanson Radum
Field ID: MM 9 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 206088- 006 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Anal yzed Prep Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Bari um 150 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Chr om um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Copper 5.0 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Lead ND 3.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 142588 09/ 17/08 09/ 17/ 08 METHOD EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Ni ckel ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 206088 Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Locati on: Hanson Radum
Field ID: MV 3 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 206088- 007 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Anal yzed Prep Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Bari um 160 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Chr om um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Lead ND 3.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 142588 09/ 17/08 09/ 17/ 08 METHOD EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Ni ckel ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 206088 Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Locati on: Hanson Radum
Field ID: MV 8 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 206088- 008 Sanpl ed: 09/ 16/ 08
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Anal yzed Prep Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Bari um 230 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Chr om um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Lead ND 3.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 142588 09/ 17/08 09/ 17/ 08 METHOD EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Ni ckel ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 142655 09/ 18/ 08 09/ 18/ 08 EPA 3010A EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 142588
Lab I D Q460664 Pr epar ed: 09/ 17/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 17/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Resul t RL
ND 0.20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 142588
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 09/ 17/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type Lab ID Spi ked Resul t UREC Limits RPD Lim
BS QC460665 5. 000 4. 250 85 80- 120
BSD QC460666 5. 000 4. 360 87 80-120 3 20

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 142588
Field ID: 227727772777 Sanpl ed: 09/ 11/ 08
MSS Lab I D 205992- 001 Recei ved: 09/ 12/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 09/ 17/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 17/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
VS QC460668 <0. 05879 5. 000 4. 950 99 71-124
MBD QC460669 5. 000 4.740 95 71-124 4 20

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 206088 Locati on: Hanson Radum

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3010A

Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567-07 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B

Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D Q460918 Bat ch#: 142655

Mat ri x: Filtrate Pr epar ed: 09/ 18/ 08

Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL

Ant i nony ND 10

Arsenic ND 5.0

Bari um ND 5.0

Beryl I'ium ND 2.0

Cadmi um ND 5.0

Chrom um ND 5.0

Cobal t ND 5.0

Copper ND 5.0

Lead ND 3.0

Mol ybdenum ND 5.0

Ni ckel ND 5.0

Sel eni um ND 10

Silver ND 5.0

Thal I i um ND 10

Vanadi um ND 5.0

Zi nc ND 20

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Cab #: 206088 LCocafton: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 3010A
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
vatri Xx: Filtrate Bat ch#: 142655
Uni ts: ug/ L Pr e|oar ed: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08

Type: BS Lab I D Q460919

Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UREC Limts

Ant 1 nony 500. 0 511.5 102 c0-120
Arseni c 100.0 103.9 104 80-120
Bari um 2,000 2,020 101 80-120
Beryl I'ium 50. 00 56. 62 113 80-120
Cadmi um 50. 00 51.21 102 80-120
Chrom um 200.0 199. 4 100 80-120
Cobal t 500. 0 487. 1 97 80-120
Copper 250.0 248. 9 100 80-120
Lead 100.0 97.71 98 80-120
Mol ybdenum 400.0 411.2 103 80-120
Ni ckel 500. 0 493.7 99 80-120
Sel eni um 100.0 103.1 103 80-120
Silver 50. 00 50. 62 101 80-120
Thal i um 100.0 104. 3 104 80-120
Vanadi um 500. 0 501.7 100 80-120
Zi nc 500. 0 502.1 100 80-120

Type: BSD Lab I D Q460920

Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim

Ant 1 nony 500. 0 490. 4 99 c0-120 3 20
Arseni c 100.0 100. 1 100 80-120 4 20
Bari um 2,000 1,962 98 80-120 3 20
Beryl I'ium 50. 00 54. 41 109 80-120 4 20
Cadmi um 50. 00 49. 62 99 80-120 3 20
Chrom um 200.0 192.5 96 80-120 4 20
Cobal t 500. 0 474.9 95 80-120 3 20
Copper 250.0 240.9 96 80-120 3 20
Lead 100.0 94. 94 95 80-120 3 20
Mol ybdenum 400.0 399.1 100 80-120 3 20
Ni ckel 500. 0 476. 2 95 80-120 4 20
Sel eni um 100.0 96. 78 97 80-120 6 20
Silver 50. 00 48. 38 97 80-120 5 20
Thal i um 100.0 101.7 102 80-120 3 20
Vanadi um 500. 0 487. 2 97 80-120 3 20
Zi nc 500. 0 489.5 98 80-120 3 20

RPD= Rel ati ve Percent

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Cab #: 206088 LCocafton: Hanson Radum
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 3010A
Pr oj ect #: 001- 09567- 07 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Freld I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 142655
MSS Lab | D 206086- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 15/ 08
Matri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 09/ 16/ 08
Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 09/ 18/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 09/ 18/ 08
Type: VS Lab I D Q460921
Anal yt e V6S Resul t Spl ked Resul t IEC Limts
Ant 1 nony [.359 500. 0 520. 1 103 15-120
Arseni c 1.905 100.0 106. 4 104 79- 125
Bari um 193.8 2,000 2,209 101 80-120
Beryl I'ium <0. 1372 50. 00 55.78 112 80-120
Cadmi um <0. 3309 50. 00 49.70 99 80-120
Chrom um 37.90 200.0 235.2 99 78-120
Cobal t 5.684 500. 0 475.0 94 76-120
Copper 5.019 250.0 249.0 98 75-120
Lead <0. 8532 100.0 92.22 92 71-120
Mol ybdenum 7.530 400.0 414.3 102 80-120
Ni ckel 1.922 500. 0 470. 2 94 74-120
Sel eni um <2.787 100.0 98. 64 99 73-125
Silver <1. 054 50. 00 50. 39 101 69-120
Thal i um 5. 338 100.0 105.0 100 72-120
Vanadi um 7.416 500. 0 503. 6 99 79-120
Zi nc 5.773 500. 0 504.5 100 74-122
Type: VSD Lab I D Q460922
Anal yt e Spl ked Resul t EC Limts RPD Lim
Ant 1 nony 500. 0 524. 06 103 15-120 1 20
Arseni c 100.0 106. 3 104 79-125 O 20
Bari um 2,000 2,205 101 80-120 O 20
Beryl I'ium 50. 00 55. 46 111 80-120 1 20
Cadmi um 50. 00 50. 24 100 80-120 1 20
Chrom um 200.0 233.8 98 78-120 1 20
Cobal t 500. 0 474, 2 94 76-120 O 20
Copper 250.0 250. 6 98 75-120 1 20
Lead 100.0 93. 87 94 71-120 2 20
Mol ybdenum 400.0 420.5 103 80-120 1 20
Ni ckel 500. 0 466. 3 93 74-120 1 20
Sel eni um 100.0 98. 15 98 73-125 0 20
Silver 50. 00 50. 60 101 69-120 O 20
Thal i um 100.0 106. 7 101 72-120 2 20
Vanadi um 500. 0 502. 4 99 79-120 O 20
Zi nc 500. 0 500. 9 99 74-122 1 20

RPD= Rel ati ve Percent
Page 1 of 1
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY /ANALYSES REQUEST FORM 2—0@0@8

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: [PROJECT NO.: SECTION NO.: DATE: -0 y SAMPLER'S | ﬁ/’tl,f SERIAL NO.:
l’:"lFH 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor o01-045617-077 q-lé T N© 101382
E| ille, California 94608-1827 PROJECT NAME: SAMPLER (Signature). .
LEVINE-FRICKE (5T8;y 652.4500 g;r::a(sw) 652-2246 Howso - Qc«a’bt/‘/\ o 7z
SAMPLE PZCIWIRY 0 &@ALYSES S bo\O AP ~ / REMARKS
; ? QQ\.. AL/ \ *VOCs: ** Metals:
& &5“’ vee Q@‘\ fdo ,ﬁ,o\&:@«g_ ‘,dg S ¥ AT/ saso st 0] camsy
? & . . _
%Q’@Q\e‘ oc,o(\\ o) 6@2‘}@@2 +§Y~ 6@2‘» \‘-v(g-v C§J B "750\ \D 8”® 8 S 583(2)‘:3 t:z: % iIi(leil'A
Sample ID. Date | Time RPLTLLE «Q‘b /\Q\b QZ‘Q’ 400 ALY Q)}' > q§° 7 L[] 624 List
WL MMw—_ v q-15%13:14 s e[ IX][xI% x| X XX Presolm Sifice
A MmW- & q-[5-04 |i4-30 S X K%K XX A X el ClearnuP $of]
2| M W ADUP 91509 iyru0 S| x| [x|A[X x| x x| X 1 Ptd 4 TPHmo
LA W= 6 qas-ofllpoo] |5 [X| IXIX|K XX x| X
5 M W- 1o g-g-of|re=d ™ | S X KX ([X KX X X ¥ Dissotve) Mefass
M5 4o 5 A AT W XTK %1 | X Cam LT 1/ 57
bl Mw- 9 4-1g-0g |19:90 61 IX| IX[X[X X x| [* X] X (Fitered by ta6)
N W= 3 q-16-o% 1> 45 6 | IX[X[X x| X X X X
M w- L 9-1¢ % |1315] 61 Ixl | X[X]|X X | X X| [ X] Ix
AW - 7 4-1¢-0%|9:15 ST oIx] [xix|x X1x x| X
[ E® q-16-0%[12:0 s| x| [x[x[x ~ X x| _|x
W TRIP 1608 | ~ S| (X KX X x| |X
\
—
I — T TS
77
\-\
\\\
[~~~
[~~~
[SAMPLE RECEIPT Cooler Temp: IMETHOD OF SHIPMENT. RELINQUISHED BY: TJRELINQUISHED BY: 2[RELINQUISHED BY: 3
Hon 7 3-[6-o
%. g‘ﬁccte % iOI‘;_ . Cooler No: LAB REPORT NO. (SIGNATURE) Co\ W éDATE)S' g(SlGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE)
mbien GrA ~s 1§ 5
Preservative Correct? [FAXCOC CONFIRMATION 7O (PR—!::TED NAME) Lo (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME) |(PRINTED NAME) (TIVE)
Oves O no (O wNa LF K
{COMPANY) (COMPANY) (COMPANY)
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY: FFAX RESULTS TO: REC%\:4 /’él/‘/ q IRECEIVED BY: 2]RECEIVED BY (LABORATORY): 3
(6[°8
L d/' ( SEJF\ﬂ_) HARDC%;TO: /WATUREL gj l\ //QDAT(E): (SIGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE)
ase Olo it .
’ SEND EDS TO: (PRINTED NAME) (TleE) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME)
EMV.LABEDDS.COM
(COMPANY) (COMPANY) (LABORATORY)

Lab/Shipping Copy (White) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM NO: 2001/COC/SXS




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Cuis & Tompkans, Ltd.

Login # 20 éo g(@) Date Recetved ﬁ/ LQZOS Number ot coolers Za

Clent ‘ o ijc,c,t N

Date Opened 1 lL By (print)_ 4 2

Date Logged in__ By (print) M (MM

1. Did cooler come w1th a shipping slip (aicbtll, ete)?. ...
Shipping info__

2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler  on samples
How many - Name L ~ Date

28 Were cuglodyscals intact upon arrival? . YES_NO._

. (6]
4 Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?......................... NO
5. {s the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of iorm) .......... NO
6. [ndicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

{7} Bubble Wrap ﬁ oam blocks @ags (] None
(7] Cloth material 1 Cardboard {J Styrofoam {1 Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: met [1Blue/Gel [} None Temp(°C)__

(1 Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[] Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ... YES &
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?

9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?. ... ... : NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ........................ NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? ....................... ¥ NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ... NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ................... .. = NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ........................... S % NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? ... NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?...............................YES NO
I[f YES, Who was called? ] By  _Date_ _ )
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Clieat Services Rev. 6 Number | of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
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